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ES Antes de instalar SULION IoT en su terminal (teléfono móvil, ordenador, tablet, etc) 
lea detenidamente el manual de instrucciones de su ventilador, incluido en la caja del 
producto.

EN Before installing SULION IoT on your terminal (mobile phone, computer, tablet, 
etc.), carefully read the instruction manual of your fan, included in the product box.

FR Avant d’installer SULION IoT sur votre terminal (téléphone mobile, ordinateur, 
tablette, etc.), lisez attentivement le manuel d’instructions de votre ventilateur, inclus 
dans la boîte du produit.

PT Antes de instalar o SULION IoT no seu terminal (telefone móvel, computador, tablet, 
etc.), leia atentamente o manual de instruções do seu ventilador, incluído na caixa do 
produto.

DE Bevor Sie SULION IoT auf Ihrem Terminal (Mobiltelefon, Computer, Tablet 
usw.) installieren, lesen Sie sorgfältig das Handbuch Ihres Ventilators, das in der 
Produktverpackung enthalten ist.

IT Prima di installare SULION IoT sul tuo terminale (telefono cellulare, computer, tablet, 
ecc.), leggi attentamente il manuale di istruzioni del tuo ventilatore, incluso nella scatola 
del prodotto.

EL Πριν εγκαταστήσετε το SULION IoT στη συσκευή σας (κινητό τηλέφωνο, υπολογιστή, 
tablet κ.λπ.), διαβάστε προσεκτικά το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών του ανεμιστήρα σας, το οποίο 
περιλαμβάνεται στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος.
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Enhorabuena por su compra
Te damos la bienvenida al mundo del IoT (internet de las cosas). 
La gama CONNECTING LIVES de Sulion te permite comunicarte por voz o 
a través de internet con objetos cotidianos, en todo momento y desde cual-
quier lugar. 
Sulion mejora el control de tus dispositivos, convierte tus objetos eléctricos 
cotidianos en dispositivos inteligentes. 
•	 Controla a distancia con tu smartphone, sin necesidad de HUB o Gateway. 

Todos los productos tienen antena wifi incorporada.
•	 Podrás “hablar” con tus dispositivos, conectándolos con Amazon Alexa y 

Google Home. 
•	 Una única aplicación para configurar todos los dispositivos y adaptarlos a 

tus necesidades. Crea diferentes rutinas o ambientes entre los dispositivos 
para un control automatizado. 

•	 Adapta la luz para ver una película, enciende tu ventilador de techo si hace 
mucho calor o apaga todos los aparatos eléctricos cuando sales de casa.

INSTALACIÓN APP SULION IOT
Descargar e instalar la App Sulion IoT
Descargar la App Sulion IoT desde Google Play, Apple  
Store o leyendo el código QR.  
Instalar Sulion IoT en su terminal (teléfono móvil, ordena-
dor, tablet, etc) Nota: necesario mínimo Android 4. o iOS 
8.0 o superior.

Precaución

La actual tecnología IoT sólo permite conectarse a redes WiFi de 
2.4GHz.

Los routers domésticos sólo admiten 16 dispositivos 
Los routers domésticos sólo tienen un alcance entre 15-20 metros.
Para instalaciones más complejo consulte con un profesional.

Bluetooth válido únicamente para la instalación del producto, no 
se puede usar para el manejo del mismo.
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Registro
•	 Al abrir la aplicación Sulion IoT por primera vez se deberán aceptar los per-

misos (1) y crear una cuenta de usuario (2).
•	 Seleccionar área geográfica (3), introducir correo electrónico (3), aceptar 

los términos de nuevo (3) y pulsar el botón “Obtener código de verificación 
SMS” e introducir código y registrarse (3).

•	 Aceptar los permisos. (4) (5) (6) (7).

Agregar dispositivo
•	 Asegúrese de que el terminal se encuentra conectado a una red Wifi (sólo 

validas redes de 2.4GHz).
•	 Para sincronizar el dispositivo es necesario conectarlo a la red eléctrica y po-

nerlo en modo emparejamiento siguiendo los siguientes pasos.
•	 Dejar pulsado el botón WIFI  (véase apartado CONTROL REMOTO del 
manual de instrucciones incluido en la caja del producto) del control remoto 
hasta que el ventilador comience a pitar o la luz a parpadear.
•	 Una vez nuestro ventilador este pitando o la luz parpadeando, en la aplicación 
SÛLION IoT podremos añadirlo pulsando el icono “+” o “Añadir dispositivo”(8)
•	 En la nueva pantalla aparecen distintas categorías de productos, en este caso 

se selecciona “Electrodoméstico pequeño” y posteriormente se pulsa “Ven-
tilador (WI-FI)” (9)

•	 La nueva pantalla pedirá introducir la contraseña Wifi y pulsar “Siguiente” 
(10).

•	 A continuación, pulsar “siguiente” hasta confirmar  que la luz indicadora esta 
parpadeando. (11)

En este momento la aplicación agrega el nuevo dispositivor y finaliza el empa-
rejamiento al pulsar “Completado” (12). En esta pantalla también se permite 
cambiar el nombre y la asignación de la sala. 
Si tras realizar la “Conexión” el dispositivo no se sincroniza, repetir los pasos del 
apartado Agregar dispositivo nuevamente.
•	 Una vez sincronizado el dispositivo se podrá acceder a él (13) desde la pan-

talla de control para manejar las diferentes funciones.
•	 La pantalla principal del ventilador nos muestra el estado del mismo, veloci-

dad del ventilador y el estado de la iluminación (14).
Para manejar el ventilador tendremos que seleccionar el botón “Fan Switch” 
(14), en esta pantalla podremos cambiar la velocidad del ventilador (14). En 
este apartado podremos encontrar los controles de Cambio de sentido de giro, 
Modo de funcionamiento y Temporizador (14). Para manejar la luz del ventila-
dor tendremos que seleccionar el botón de “Lamp Switch” (15) para encender 
y apagar la luz además de regular el brillo (15).
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Amazon Alexa
Vinculación de aplicación Sulion IoT con Amazon Alexa
•	 Descargar e instalar Amazon Alexa.
•	 En la pantalla “inicio” pulsar en la parte infirior derecho el icono más (1) 
•	 En la pantala “más” seleccionar “Skills y juegos” (2).
•	 En la pantalla “Detectar Alexa” pulsar buscar (3), seguidamente escribir “su-

lion iot” y seleccionar (4). 
•	 Seleccionar la aplicación “SULION IoT y pulsar “PERMITIR SU USO” (5)  

para vincular la cuenta. 
•	 Introducir los datos de registro de la aplicación Sulion IoT (6) y pulsar 

“Autorizar (7). De esta manera quedara sincronizada la aplicación Sulion 
IoT con Amazon Alexa (8).

Vinculación de dispositivos Sulion IoT con Amazon Alexa
Al vincular la aplicación Sulion IoT con Amazon Alexa se vinculan automáti-
camente los dispositivos ya agregados a Sulion IoT. Los dispositivos vincula-
dos a Amazon Alexa pueden consultarse en el apartado “Dispositivos” (9).
Si se agrega un nuevo dispositivo a la aplicación Sulion IoT teniendo ya ins-
talada la aplicación Amazon Alexa, este nuevo dispositivo se vinculará auto-
máticamente.

Control del dispositivo por voz con Amazon Alexa
El control de ventiladores de techo en Amazon se hace por separado, el dis-
positivo de luz por un lado y el dispositivo de ventilación por otro (9).
Antes de manejar por voz nuestro Ventilador Sulion IoT, se recomienda se-
leccionar el idioma que queremos utilizar y cambiarle el nombre. Esto se pue-
de hacer en el apartado “Más” pulsando en el icono “configuración” (2), en 
la siguiente pestaña pulsar “configuración de la App Alexa”(10), por último 
seleccionar el idioma deseado en el apartado “idioma”.(11) (12)
Dentro del dispositivo, se podrá modificar el nombre con el que se identifica-
rá al comunicarse con el altavoz Amazon Alexa.
•	 Ejemplo: VENTILADOR SULION (13).
•	 Ejemplo: LUZ SULION (14).

Amazon Alexa permite mediante la APP y comandos de voz manejar los si-
guientes
elementos ventilador.
•	 Encender y apagar el ventilador
		  Ejemplo: “Alexa encender ventilador Sulion”
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		  Ejemplo: “Alexa apagar ventilador Sulion”
•	 Encender el ventilador en una velocidad determinada
		  Ejemplo: “Alexa encender ventilador Sulion velocidad 3”
		  Ejemplo: “Alexa cambiar a velocidad 6 ventilador Sulion”
•	 Encender y apagar la luz del ventilador
		  Ejemplo: “Alexa encender luz ventilador Sulion”
		  Ejemplo: “Alexa apagar luz ventilador Sulion”

Nota: Alexa sólo permite controlar funciones básicas, para controlar funcio-
nes como programaciones o cambios de sentido debe de hacerse desde la 
aplicación Sulion IoT o desde el control remoto.

Google Assistant.
Vinculación de dispositivos Sulion IoT con Google Assistant.
•	 Descargar e instalar Google Home App.
•	 En la página principal de Google Home App desplazarse hasta la pestaña 

“dispositivos” (1), seguidamente en el menú que se despliega seleccionar 
“Añadir” (2). En la pantalla “Configurar” seleccionar “Funciona con Goo-
gle “(3).

•	 Buscar “sulion iot” y seleccionar (4).
•	 Pulsar continuar en la siguiente pestaña. (5)
•	 Introducir los datos de registro de la aplicación Sulion IoT (6) y pulsar 

“Autorizar” (7). De esta manera quedara sincronizada la aplicación Sulion 
IoT con Google Home.

Vinculación de dispositivos Sulion IoT con Google Home
Al vincular la aplicación Sulion IoT con Google Home se vinculan automáti-
camente los dispositivos ya agregados a Sulion IoT. Los dispositivos vincula-
dos a Google Home pueden consultarse en la pantalla de “dispositivos” de 
Google Home (12).

Control del dispositivo por voz con Google Assistant
Antes de manejar por voz nuestro Ventilador Sulion IoT, se recomienda se-
leccionar el idioma que queremos utilizar.
Para ello nos dirigiremos a la pestaña ajustes y deslizaremos hasta seleccionar 
“Asistente de google” (8), entramos en “Gestionar todos los ajustes del Asis-
tente”(9), seleccionamos “Idiomas” (10) y escogemos el idioma (11).
Cambiar el nombre tanto de la luz como del ventilador.
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Esto se puede hacer seleccionando el dispositivo desde la pestaña “disposi-
tivos”  (12), una vez dentro del dispositivo pulsar el engranaje de ajustes (13), 
por último cambiar el nombre(14) (15).
Google Assistant permite mediante la APP y comandos de voz manejar los 
siguientes
elementos ventilador.
•	 Encender y apagar el ventilador
		  Ejemplo: “OK Google encender ventilador Sulion”
		  Ejemplo: “OK Google apagar ventilador Sulion”
•	 Encender el ventilador en una velocidad determinada
		  Ejemplo: “OK Google encender ventilador Sulion velocidad 3”
		  Ejemplo: “OK Google cambiar a velocidad 6 ventilador Sulion”
•	 Encender y apagar la luz del ventilador
		  Ejemplo: “OK Google a encender luz ventilador Sulion”
		  Ejemplo: “OK Google luz ventilador Sulion”

Nota: Google Home sólo permite controlar funciones básicas, para controlar 
funciones como programaciones o cambios de sentido debe de hacerse des-
de la aplicación Sulion IoT o desde el control remoto.

WIFI 2.4GHz
 IEEE802.11.b/g/n

Bandas de frecuencia / Frequency bands / Bandes de fré-
quences /Bandas de frequência / Frequenzbänder/ Bande 
di frequenza / Ζώνες συχνοτήτων

2400~2483 MHz
 (13 canales)

Potencia máxima de emisión / Maximum emission power 
/ Puissance d’émission maximale / Potência máxima de 
emissão / Maximale Emissionsleistung / Potenza massima 
di emissione / Μέγιστη ισχύς εκπομπής

19.91dBm

DATOS TÉCNICOS / TECHNICAL DATA / DONNÉES TECHNI-
QUES/ DATOS TÉCNICOS / TECHNISCHE DATEN / DATI TECNICI 
/ Τεχνικά δεδομένα

La actual tecnología IoT sólo permite conectarse a redes WiFi de 2.4GHz.  
Now IoT technology only allows connection to 2.4GHz WiFi networks.
Actuellement, la technologie IoT permet uniquement la connexion aux réseaux WiFi 2,4 GHz.
Atualmente, a tecnologia IoT permite apenas a conexão a redes WiFi de 2,4 GHz.
Derzeit ermöglicht die IoT-Technologie nur die Verbindung zu 2,4-GHz-WLAN-Netzwerken.
Attualmente, la tecnologia IoT consente solo la connessione a reti WiFi a 2,4 GHz.
Η τρέχουσα τεχνολογία IoT επιτρέπει τη σύνδεση μόνο σε δίκτυα WiFi 2.4GHz.
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Congratulations on your purchase
Welcome to the IoT world (Internet of Things)
CONNECTING LIVES range of Sulion allows you to comunicate with your 
voice or via 
internet with ornidary items, everytime and everywhere.
Improve with Sulion your control of ordinary items, make them smart items:
•	 Control from the distance with your smartphone, without the need of a 
HUB or Gateway, because all these items have their own wifi antena.
•	 You can “talk” with your devices, just connecting them with Amazon Alexa and 
Google Home
•	 One unique app can control all devices and adapt to your needs. Create 
different routines among devices for an automatic control.
•	 Adapt the light to watch a film, program the turn on of your ceiling fan if 
temperature is too high or turn off all your electrical devices when you are out 
of your house.

Caution

This IoT technology only allows connections to 2.4GHz WiFi

Routers for domestic use only allows the connection of 16 
devices.
Router for domestic use only have a range of 15-20 meters.
For a more advanced instalation contact with a professional.

Bluetooth valid only for product installation, not for operation.

INSTALLATION OF THE DEVICE
Download the App Sulion IoT from Google Play, 
Apple Store or reading the QR code
Install Sulion IoT in your device 
(phone, laptop, tablet …) 

Note: At least Android 4.0 or iOS 8.0 is needed 

EN
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Register
•	 When opening the Sulion IoT app for the first time, you must accept the per-

missions (1) and create a user account (2).
•	 Select the geographic area (3), enter your email (3), accept the terms again 

(3), press the “Get SMS verification code” button, enter the code, and regis-
ter (3).

•	 Accept the permissions (4) (5) (6) (7).

Add device
•	 Make sure that your mobile phone is connected with a Wifi network (only 

allowed 2.4GHz WiFi).
•	 In order to sync the device you must connect it to the electrical current and put 

it in pairing mode following the next steps:
•	 Keep pressed WIFI button  (look at the section REMOTE CONTROL from 
the user guide included in the box of the product) until the fan starts beeping or 
the light starts blinking.
•	 Once our fan is beeping or the light is blinking, we can add it in the SÛLION IoT 
application by pressing the “+” or “Add device” icon (8).
•	 The new screen will show different product categories, in this case select “Small 

Household Appliance” and then press “Fan (WI-FI)” (9).
•	 The new screen will ask you to enter the Wifi password and press “Next” (10).
•	 Then press “Next” until you confirm that the indicator light is blinking (11). 

At this point the application adds the new device and comple-
tes the pairing by pressing “Completed” (12) In this screen it is 
also possible to change the name and assignment of the room.  
If after performing the “Connection” the device is not synchronized, repeat 
the steps in the section Add device again.

•	 Once the device is synchronized, it can be accessed (13) from the control screen 
to manage the different functions.

•	 The main screen of the fan shows the status of the fan, fan speed and lighting 
status (14).

To use the fan we will have to select the “Fan Switch” button (14), in this screen we 
will be able to change the fan speed (14). In this section we will be able to find the 
controls of Change of direction of rotation, Mode of operation and Timer (14). To 
manage the fan light we will have to select the “Lamp Switch” button (15) to turn 
the light on and off as well as regulate the brightness (15).
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Amazon Alexa
  Linking SULION IoT app with Amazon Alexa.
•	 Download and install Amazon Alexa.
•	 On the “Home” screen, tap the plus icon in the bottom right corner (1).
•	 On the “More” screen, select “Skills & Games” (2).
•	 On the “Discover Alexa” screen, tap search (3), then type “Sulion IoT” 

and select it (4).
•	 Select the “SULION IoT” app and press “ALLOW ITS USE” to link the 

account (5).
•	 Enter the registration data of the Sulion Iot app (6) and press “Authori-

ze” (7). By this way, the Sulion IoT application will be synchronized with 
Amazon Alexa (8).

Linking Sulion IoT devices with Amazon Alexa.
By linking the SULION IoT app with Amazon Alexa, the devices already ad-
ded to Sulion IoT are automatically linked. Devices linked to Amazon Alexa 
can be consulted in the “Device” section (9).
If a new device is added to Sulion IoT app, with the Amazon Alexa app alre-
ady installed, this new device will be automatically paired with it.

Device control by voice with Amazon Alexa.
Ceiling fan control on Amazon is managed separately, with the light device 
and the fan device functioning independently (9). 
Before using voice commands for our Sulion IoT fan, it is recommended to 
select the preferred language and rename the device. This can be done in 
the “More” section by tapping the “Settings” icon (2), then selecting “Alexa 
App Settings” on the next screen (10). Finally, choose the desired language 
in the “Language” section (11) (12). 
Within the device settings, you can change the name used to identify it 
when communicating with the Amazon Alexa speaker.
•	 Example: SULION FAN (13).
•	 Example: SULION LIGHT (14).

Amazon Alexa allows, using the APP and voice commands, to manage the 
following fan elements.
•	 Turn the fan on and off
		  Example: “Alexa turn on Sulion fan”
		  Example: “ Alexa turn off Sulion fan”
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•	 Turn on the fan at a certain speed
		  Example: “Alexa turn on Sulion fan speed 3”
		  Example: “Alexa change to speed 6 Sulion fan”
•	 Turn on and turn off the fan light
		  Example: “Alexa turn on the Sulion fan light”
		  Example: “Alexa turn off the Sulion fan light”

Note: Alexa only allows you to control basic functions such as a programming 
or changes of direction, it must be done from the Sulion IoT app or from the 
remote control.  

Google Assistant
Linking SULION IoT app with Google Assistant.
•	 Download and install the Google Home App.
•	 On the main page of the Google Home App, navigate to the “Devices” 

tab (1), then in the dropdown menu, select “Add” (2). On the “Set up” 
screen, choose “Works with Google” (3).

•	 Search for “Sulion IoT” and select it (4).
•	 Tap “Continue” on the next screen (5).
•	 Enter your Sulion IoT app login credentials (6) and tap “Authorize” (7). 

This will synchronize the Sulion IoT app with Google Home.

Linking SULION IoT devices with Google Home.
Linking the Sulion IoT app to  Google Home, the devices that are already 
added to Sulion IoT are automatically linked. Linked devices to Google Home 
can be viewed on the Google Home “devices“ main screen (12).
If a new device is added to the Sulion IoT app, with the Amazon Alexa app 
previously installed, this new device will automatically link up with it.

Device control by voice using Google Assistant.
Before using voice commands for our Sulion IoT fan, it is recommended to 
select the preferred language. 
To do this, go to the “Settings” tab and scroll down to select “Google Assis-
tant” (8). Then, enter “Manage all Assistant settings” (9), select “Languages” 
(10), and choose the desired language (11). 
Rename both the light and the fan. 
This can be done by selecting the device from the “Devices” tab (12), then 
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tapping the settings gear icon (13) inside the device, and finally changing 
the name (14) (15).

Google Assistant allows using the APP and voice commands to manage the 
following fan elements.
•	 Turn the fan on and off
		  Example: “OK Google turn on Sulion fan”
		  Example: “ OK Google turn off Sulion fan”
•	 Turn on the fan at a certain speed
		  Example: “OK Google turn on Sulion fan speed 3”
		  Example: “OK Google change to speed 6 Sulion fan”
•	 Turn on and turn off the fan light
		  Example: “OK Google turn on the Sulion fan light”
		  Example: “OK Google turn off the Sulion fan light”

Note: Google Home only allows you to control basic functions such as a pro-
gramming or direction changes, it must be done from the Sulion IoT app or 
from the remote control.
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Félicitations pour votre achat
Bienvenue dans le monde de l’IoT (Internet des Objets). 
La gamme CONNECTING LIVES de Sulion vous permet de communiquer 
par la voix ou sur Internet avec des objets du quotidien, à tout moment et de 
partout. 
Améliorez avec Sulion le contrôle de vos produits électriques quotidiens, 
transformez-les en appareils intelligents:  
•	 Contrôlez à distance avec votre smartphone, sans avoir besoin de HUB ou 
de 
concentrateur Gateway, grâce à tous les produits ont une antenne wifi inté-
grée. 
•	 Vous pouvez “parler” à vos appareils, en les connectant à Amazon Alexa et 
Google Home. 
•	 Une seule application pour configurer tous les appareils et les adapter à 
vos besoins. Créez des routines ou des environnements différents entre les 
appareils pour un
contrôle automatisé. 
•	 Adaptez la lumière pour regarder un film, programmez votre ventilateur de 
plafond pour qu’il s’allume s’il fait trop chaud, ou éteignez tous les appareils 
électriques lorsque vous êtes loin de chez vous.

Attention

Cette technologie IoT permet uniquement les connexions au 
WiFi 2,4 GHz

Les routeurs à usage domestique ne permettent la connexion que de 
16 appareils. Les routeurs à usage domestique n’ont qu’une portée de 
15 à 20 mètres.
Pour un contact d’installation plus avancé avec un professionnel.

Le Bluetooth est valable uniquement pour l’installation du pro-
duit, il ne peut pas être utilisé pour son fonctionnement.
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INSTALLATION DES DISPOSITIFS
Téléchargez l’application Sulion IoT depuis Google 
Play, Apple Store ou en lisant le code QR.  
Installez Sulion IoT sur votre terminal (téléphone porta-
ble, ordinateur, tablette, etc.) Remarque: Android 4. 
minimum requis ou iOS 8.0 ou supérieur. 

S’inscrire
•	 Lors de la première ouverture de l’application Sulion IoT, il est nécessaire 

d’accepter les autorisations (1) et de créer un compte utilisateur (2).
•	 Sélectionnez la zone géographique (3), entrez votre adresse e-mail (3), 

acceptez à nouveau les conditions (3), appuyez sur le bouton « Obtenir le 
code de vérification par SMS », saisissez le code et enregistrez-vous (3).

•	 Acceptez les autorisations. (4) (5) (6) (7).

Ajouter un appareil
•	 Assurez-vous que l’appareil mobile est connecté à un réseau Wifi (unique-

ment les connexions au WiFi 2,4 GHz).
•	 Pour synchroniser l’appareil, il est nécessaire de le connecter au réseau élec-

trique et de le mettre en mode couplage en suivant les étapes suivantes.
•	 Maintenez pressé le  bouton  WIFI  (voir la section TÉLÉCOMMANDE 

du notice d’utilisation incluse dans la boîte du produit) de la télécommande 
jusqu’à ce que le ventilateur se mette à émettre des bips ou que la lumière 
clignote.

•	 Une fois que notre ventilateur émet un bip ou que la lumière clignote, il est pos-
sible de l’ajouter dans l’application SÛLION IoT en cliquant sur l’icône “ + “ ou “ 
Ajouter un dispositif “ (8).

•	 Sur le nouvel écran se trouvent différentes catégories de produits ; dans ce 
cas, on sélectionne “ Petit électroménager “, puis on clique sur “ Ventilateur 
(WI-FI) “ (9).

•	 Un nouvel écran vous invitera à introduire le mot de passe Wifi et à cliquer 
sur “ Suivant “ (10).

•	 Puis appuyez sur “ Suivant “ jusqu’à ce que vous confirmiez que le voyant 
lumineux clignote (11).

À ce moment-là, l’application enregistre le nouvel appareil et complète l’appai-
rage en cliquant sur “Terminé” (12). Dans cet écran, il est également possible 
de modifier le nom et l’affectation de la pièce.
Si le dispositif ne se synchronise pas après la “connexion”, répétez les étapes de 
la section Ajouter un dispositi.
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Amazon Alexa
Comment connecter l’application Sulion IoT avec Amazon Alexa
•	 Téléchargez et installez Google Amazon Alexa.
•	 Sur l’écran “Accueil”, appuyez sur l’icône plus en bas à droite (1).
•	 Sur l’écran “Plus”, sélectionnez « Compétences et jeux » (2).
•	 Sur l’écran “Détecter Alexa”, appuyez sur rechercher (3), puis tapez « Su-

lion IoT » et sélectionnez-le (4).
•	 Sélectionner l’application “SULION IoT et appuyez sur “AUTORISER 

SON UTILISATION”, afin de connecter le compte (5).
•	 Introduisez les informations d’utilisateur de l’application Sulion IoT (6) et 

appuyez sur “Autoriser” (7). De cette façon, la application Sulion IoT se 
synchronisera avec Amazon Alexa (8).

Connexion de dispositifs Sulion IoT avec Amazon Alexa
Au moment de connecter Sulion IoT avec Amazon Alexa, tous les dispositifs déjà 
ajoutés à la app Sulion IoT se connectent automatiquement. Vous pouvez con-
sulter les dispositifs connectés à Amazon Alexa dans la rubrique “Appareils” (9). 
Si vous ajouter un nouveau dispositif à l’application Sulion IoT, ayant préalable-
ment installé l’application Amazon Alexa, ce nouveau dispositif se connectera 
automatiquement.

Contrôle oral du dispositif avec Amazon Alexa
Le contrôle des ventilateurs de plafond sur Amazon se fait séparément : un 
appareil pour la lumière et un autre pour la ventilation (9). 
Avant d’utiliser la commande vocale pour notre ventilateur Sulion IoT, il est re-
commandé de sélectionner la langue souhaitée et de renommer l’appareil. Cela 
peut être fait dans la section « Plus » en appuyant sur l’icône “Paramètres” (2), 

•	 Après la synchronisation du dispositif, il est possible de contrôler les diffé-
rentes fonctions à partir de l’écran de contrôle. (13)

•	 L’écran principal du ventilateur indique l’état du ventilateur, sa vitesse et le 
niveau d’éclairage (14).

Pour faire fonctionner le ventilateur, il faut sélectionner le bouton “Fan Switch” 
(14), qui permet de modifier la vitesse du ventilateur (14). Dans cette section, 
il est possible de modifier le sens de rotation, le mode de fonctionnement et le 
timer (14). Pour faire fonctionner la lumière du ventilateur, il faut sélectionner le 
bouton “Lamp Switch” (15) afin d’allumer et d’éteindre la lumière et de régler 
la luminosité (15).
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puis en sélectionnant “Paramètres de l’application Alexa” dans l’onglet suivant 
(10). Enfin, choisissez la langue souhaitée dans la section “Langue” (11) (12). 
Dans les paramètres de l’appareil, vous pouvez modifier le nom sous lequel il 
sera identifié lors de la communication avec l’enceinte Amazon Alexa. 
Exemple : VENTILATEUR SULION (13). 
Exemple : LUMIÈRE SULION (14). 

Amazon Alexa permet, à travers la app et de façon orale, de contrôler les élé-
ments suivants du ventilateur:
•	 Allumer et éteindre le ventilateur
		  Exemple: “Alexa, allume le ventilateur Sulion”
		  Exemple: “Alexa, éteins le ventilateur Sulion”
•	 Allumer le ventilateur à une certaine Vitesse
		  Exemple: “Alexa, allume le ventilateur Sulion Vitesse 3”
		  Exemple: “Alexa, mets la Vitesse 6 du ventilateur Sulion”.
•	 Allumer et éteindre la lumière du ventilateur
		  Exemple: “Alexa, allume la lumière du ventilateur Sulion”
		  Exemple: “Alexa, éteins la lumière du ventilateur Sulion”
Note: Alexa permet seulement de contrôler les fonctions basiques; pour con-
trôler les fonctions telles que la programmation ou le changement de sens, vous 
devrez le faire depuis l’application Sulion IoT ou à l’aide de la télécommande.

Google Assistant
Comment connecter les dispositifs Sulion IoT avec Google Assistant
•	 Téléchargez et installez l’application Google Home.
•	 Sur la page principale de Google Home, accédez à l’onglet “Appareils” (1), 

puis dans le menu déroulant, sélectionnez “Ajouter” (2). Sur l’écran “Confi-
gurer”, sélectionnez “Fonctionne avec Google” (3).

•	 Recherchez “Sulion IoT” et sélectionnez-le (4).
•	 Appuyez sur “Continuer” sur l’écran suivant (5).
•	 Saisissez vos identifiants de connexion à l’application Sulion IoT (6) et 

appuyez sur “Autoriser” (7). Cela synchronisera l’application Sulion IoT avec 
Google Home.

Connexion de dispositifs Sulion IoT avec Google Home
Au moment de connecter Sulion IoT avec Google Home, tous les dispositifs déjà 
ajoutés à la app Sulion IoT se connectent automatiquement. Vous pouvez con-
sulter les dispositifs connectés à Google Home sur l’écran “dispositifs” d’accueil 
de Google Home (12).
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Si vous ajouter un nouveau dispositif à l’application Sulion IoT, ayant préalable-
ment installé l’application Google Home, ce nouveau dispositif se connectera 
automatiquement.

Contrôle oral du dispositif avec Google Assistant
Avant d’utiliser la commande vocale pour notre ventilateur Sulion IoT, il est 
recommandé de sélectionner la langue souhaitée. 
Pour ce faire, accédez à l’onglet “Paramètres” et faites défiler jusqu’à sélection-
ner “Assistant Google” (8). Ensuite, entrez dans “Gérer tous les paramètres de 
l’Assistant” (9), sélectionnez “Langues” (10) et choisissez la langue souhaitée 
(11). 
Renommez à la fois la lumière et le ventilateur. 
Cela peut être fait en sélectionnant l’appareil depuis l’onglet “Appareils” (12), 
puis en appuyant sur l’icône d’engrenage des paramètres (13) à l’intérieur de 
l’appareil, et enfin en changeant le nom (14) (15).
Google Assistant permet, à travers la app et de façon orale, de contrôler les 
éléments suivants du ventilateur:
•	 Allumer et éteindre le ventilateur
		  Exemple: “OK Google, allume le ventilateur Sulion”
		  Exemple: “OK Google, éteins le ventilateur Sulion”
•	 Allumer le ventilateur à une certaine vitesse
		  Exemple: “OK Google, allume le ventilateur Sulion Vitesse 3”
		  Exemple: “OK Google, mets la Vitesse 6 du ventilateur  Sulion”.
•	 Allumer et éteindre la lumière du ventilateur
		  Exemple: “OK Google, allume la lumière du ventilateur  Sulion”
		  Exemple: “OK Google, éteins la lumière du ventilateur Sulion”

Note: Google Home permet seulement de contrôler les fonctions basiques; pour 
contrôler les fonctions telles que la programmation ou le changement de sens, 
vous devrez le faire depuis l’application Sulion IoT ou à l’aide de la télécomman-
de.
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Parabéns pela sua compra
Bem-vindo ao mundo da IoT (Internet das coisas)
A gama CONNECTING LIVES da Sulion permite-lhe comunicar pela voz 
ou através da Internet com objetos do dia-a-dia, em qualquer altura e em 
qualquer lugar.
Melhore com Sulion o controle dos seus produtos elétricos cotidianos, con-
verta-os em dispositivos inteligentes:
•	 Controle remotamente com o seu smartphone, sem a necessidade de um 

hub ou hub, graças ao fato de que todos os produtos possuem uma ante-
na wi-fi embutida.

•	 Você pode “conversar” com seus dispositivos, conectando-os com o Ama-
zon Alexa e o Google Home.

•	 Com um único aplicativo, você pode configurar todos os dispositivos e 
adaptá-los às suas necessidades.

•	 Ajuste a luz para ver um filme, programe a iluminação da sua ventoinha 
de teto se estiver muito quente ou desligue mesmo todos os aparelhos 
elétricos quando estiver longe de casa.
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Cuidado

Esta tecnologia IoT permite apenas conexões ao WiFi de 
2.4 GHz.

Os roteadores para uso doméstico permitem a conexão de 
16 apartamentos. As rotas para uso doméstico não qu’une 
portée de 15 a 20 metros. Despeje um contato de instalação 
e avance com um profissional.

O Bluetooth é válido apenas para a instalação do produto e 
não pode ser utilizado para sua operação.
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INSTALAÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO
Faça o download da App Sulion IoT no Google Play, 
Apple Store ou leia o código QR.
Instale o Sulion IoT no seu terminal (telemóvel, compu-
tador, 
tablet etc.) 
Nota: é necessário no mínimo Android 4. ou iOS 8.0 ou 
superior.

Registro
•	 Ao abrir o aplicativo Sulion IoT pela primeira vez, é necessário aceitar as 

permissões (1) e criar uma conta de usuário (2).
•	 Selecione a área geográfica (3), insira o e-mail (3), aceite os termos no-

vamente (3), pressione o botão “Obter código de verificação por SMS”, 
insira o código e registre-se (3).

•	 Aceite as permissões (4) (5) (6) (7).

Adicionar dispositivo
•	 Verifique se o dispositivo móvel está ligado a uma rede Wi-Fi (apenas co-

nexões ao WiFi de 2.4 GHz).
•	 Para sincronizar o dispositivo, é necessário conectá-lo à rede elétrica e 

colocá-lo no modo de emparelhamento seguindo as etapas a seguir:
•	 Deixe pressionado o botão WIFI  (consulte a seção REMOTE CON-

TROL do manual de instruções incluído na caixa do produto) no comando 
até que o ventilador comece a apitar ou a luz comece a piscar.

•	 Assim que nosso ventilador estiver apitando ou a luz estiver piscando, na 
app SÛLION IoT podemos adicioná-lo pressionando o ícone “+” ou “Adi-
cionar dispositivo” (8).

•	 Na nova ecra aparecem diferentes categorias de produtos, neste caso 
selecione “Eletrodoméstico pequeno” e a seguir pressione “Ventilador 
(WI-FI)” (9).

•	 A nova pantalha solicitará a senha do Wifi e pressione “Avançar” (10).
•	 Em seguida pressione “próximo” até confirmar que a luz indicadora está 

piscando (11). Neste ponto a aplicação adiciona o novo dispositivo e fina-
liza o emparelhamento pressionando “Concluído” (12). Esta tela também 
permite alterar o nome e a atribuição da sala. Se após realizar “Conec-
tado” o dispositivo não sincronizar, repita novamente as etapas da seção 
Adicionar dispositivo.

•	 Uma vez sincronizado o dispositivo, pode-se acessá-lo (13) desde a pan-
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Amazon Alexa
Emparelhamento de app Sulion IoT com Amazon Alexa
•	 Baixar e instalar Amazon Alexa.
•	 Na tela “Início”, toque no ícone de mais no canto inferior direito (1).
•	 Na tela “Mais”, selecione “Skills e Jogos” (2).
•	 Na tela “Detectar Alexa”, toque em pesquisar (3), em seguida, digite “Sulion 

IoT” e selecione (4).
•	 Selecionar a app “SULION IoT” e pressionar “PERMITIR O SEU USO” para 

emparelhar a conta (5).
•	 Introducir os dados de registro da app Sulion IoT (6) e pressionar “Autorizar 

(7). Desta maneira fica emparelhado a app Sulion IoT com Amazon Alexa 
(8).

Emparelhamento dos dispositivos Sulion IoT com Amazon Alexa
Ao emparelhar a app Sulion IoT com Amazon Alexa, emparelha-se automatica-
mente os dispositivos já adicionados na Sulion IoT. Os dispositivos emparelhados 
na Amazon Alexa podem consultar-se na seção “Dispositivos” (9).
Se um novo dispositivo for adicionado ao aplicativo Sulion IoT, com o aplicativo 
Amazon Alexa já instalado, esse novo dispositivo será automaticamente empa-
relhado com ele.

Controle de dispositivo por voz com o Amazon Alexa
O controle de ventiladores de teto na Amazon é feito separadamente, com um 
dispositivo para a luz e outro para a ventilação (9). 
Antes de usar comandos de voz para o nosso Ventilador Sulion IoT, recomen-
da-se selecionar o idioma desejado e renomear o dispositivo. Isso pode ser fei-
to na seção “Mais”, tocando no ícone “Configurações” (2), depois selecionando 
“Configurações do aplicativo Alexa” na próxima aba (10). Por fim, escolha o 
idioma desejado na seção “Idioma” (11) (12). 
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talha de controle para gerenciar as diferentes funções.
•	 A pantalha principal do ventilador mostra seu status, velocidade do venti-

lador e status de iluminação  (14).
•	 Para gerir o ventilador teremos que selecionar o botão “Fan Switch” (14), 

nesta tela podemos alterar a velocidade do ventilador (14). Nesta seção 
podemos encontrar os controles de Mudança de sentido de rotação, 
Modo de operação e Temporizador (14). Para gerir a luz do ventilador 
teremos que selecionar o botão “Lamp Switch” (15) para ligar e desligar 
a luz além de regular o brilho (15).
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Nas configurações do dispositivo, você pode alterar o nome pelo qual ele será 
identificado ao se comunicar com o alto-falante Amazon Alexa. 
Exemplo: VENTILADOR SULION (13). 
Exemplo: LUZ SULION (14).

Amazon Alexa permite com a APP e comandos de voz trabalhar os elementos 
do ventilador a seguir:
-	 Ligar e desligar o ventilador
		  Exemplo: “Alexa liga o ventilador Sulion”
		  Exemplo: “Alexa desliga o ventilador Sulion”
-	 Ligar o ventilador com uma velocidade em particular
		  Exemplo: “Alexa ligar ventilador Sulion velocidade 3”
		  Exemplo: “Alexa mudar a velocidade 6 do ventilador Sulion”
-	 Ligar e desligar a luz do ventilador
		  Exemplo: “Alexa ligar luz do ventilador Sulion”
		  Exemplo: “Alexa luz ventilador Sulion”

Nota: Alexa permite apenas controlar funções básicas, controlar funções como 
programação ou mudanças de direção; isso deve ser feito no aplicativo Sulion 
IoT ou no controle remoto.

Google Assistant.
Emparelhamento de app Sulion IoT com Google Assistant
•	 Baixe e instale o aplicativo Google Home.
•	 Na página principal do Google Home, vá até a aba “Dispositivos” (1), depois 

no menu suspenso selecione “Adicionar” (2). Na tela “Configurar”, selecio-
ne “Funciona com Google” (3).

•	 Pesquise por “Sulion IoT” e selecione (4).
•	 Toque em “Continuar” na próxima tela (5).
•	 Insira seus dados de login do aplicativo Sulion IoT (6) e pressione “Autorizar” 

(7). Isso sincronizará o aplicativo Sulion IoT com o Google Home.

Emparelhando de dispositivos Sulion IoT com Google Home
Ao emparelhar a aplicação Sulion IoT com Google Home, emparelha-se de ma-
neira automática os dispositivos já adicionados com a Sulion IoT. Os dispositivos 
emparelhados com a Google Home podem ser consultados no ecrã de início da 
Google Home (12).
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Se um novo dispositivo for adicionado ao app Sulion IoT, com o aplicativo Ama-
zon Alexa já instalado, esse novo dispositivo será automaticamente emparelhado 
com ele.

Controle de dispositivo por voz com o Google Assistant
•	 Antes de usar comandos de voz para o nosso Ventilador Sulion IoT, reco-

menda-se selecionar o idioma desejado.
•	 Para isso, vá até a aba “Configurações” e role para baixo até selecionar “As-

sistente do Google” (8). Em seguida, entre em “Gerenciar todas as confi-
gurações do Assistente” (9), selecione “Idiomas” (10) e escolha o idioma 
desejado (11).

•	 Renomeie tanto a luz quanto o ventilador.
•	 Isso pode ser feito selecionando o dispositivo na aba “Dispositivos” (12), 

depois tocando no ícone de engrenagem das configurações (13) dentro do 
dispositivo e, por fim, alterando o nome (14) (15). 

Google Assistant permite com a APP e os comandos de voz, trabalhar os ele-
mentos a seguir do ventilador.
•	 Ligar e desligar o ventilador
		  Exemplo: “OK Google liga o ventilador Sulion”
		  Exemplo: “OK Google desliga o ventilador Sulion”
•	 Ligar o ventilador com uma velocidade em particular
		  Exemplo: “OK Google ligar ventilador Sulion velocidade 3”
		  Exemplo: “OK Google mudar a velocidade 6 do ventilador Sulion”
•	 Ligar e desligar a luz do ventilador
		  Exemplo: “OK Google ligar luz do ventilador Sulion”
		  Exemplo: “OK Google luz ventilador Sulion”

Nota: o Google Home permite apenas controlar funções básicas, controlar 
funções como programação ou mudanças de direção; isso deve ser feito no apli-
cativo Sulion IoT ou no controle remoto.
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf
Willkommen in der IoT-Welt (Internet of Things)
Mit der CONNECTING LIVES-Reihe von Sulion können Sie jederzeit und 
überall mit Ihrer Stimme oder über das Internet mit ornidären Gegenstän-
den kommunizieren.
Verbessern Sie mit Sulion Ihre Kontrolle über gewöhnliche Gegenstände und 
machen Sie sie zu intelligenten Gegenständen:
•	 Steuern Sie mit Ihrem Smartphone aus der Ferne, ohne dass Sie einen 

Hub oder ein Gateway benötigen, da alle diese Geräte über eine eigene 
WLAN-Antenne verfügen.

•	 Sie können mit Ihren Geräten ”sprechen“, indem Sie sie einfach mit Ama-
zon Alexa und Google Home verbinden

•	 Eine einzige App kann alle Geräte steuern und an Ihre Bedürfnisse anpas-
sen. Erstellen Sie verschiedene Routinen zwischen Geräten für eine auto-
matische Steuerung.

•	 Passen Sie das Licht an, um einen Film anzusehen, programmieren Sie das 
Einschalten Ihres Deckenventilators bei zu hoher Temperatur oder schal-
ten Sie alle elektrischen Geräte aus, wenn Sie nicht zu Hause sind.

Vorsicht

Diese IoT-Technologie ermöglicht nur Verbindungen zu 2,4 
GHz WiFi.

Router für den Hausgebrauch erlauben nur den Anschluss 
von 16 Geräten. Router für den Hausgebrauch haben nur eine 
Reichweite von 15-20 Metern. Für eine fortgeschrittenere 
Installation wenden Sie sich an einen Fachmann.

Bluetooth ist nur für die Installation des Produkts gültig und 
kann nicht für dessen Betrieb verwendet werden.
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INSTALLATION DES GERÄTS
Laden Sie die App Sulion IoT von Google Play, Apple 
Store oder lesen Sie den QR-Code
Installieren Sie Sulion IoT auf Ihrem Gerät (Telefon, Lap-
top, Tablet…)
Hinweis: Es wird mindestens Android 4.0 oder iOS 8.0 
benötigt

Registrieren
•	 Beim ersten Öffnen der SULION IoT-App müssen die Berechtigungen 

akzeptiert (1) und ein Benutzerkonto erstellt werden (2).
•	 Wählen Sie die geografische Region aus (3), geben Sie die E-Mail-Adresse 

ein (3), akzeptieren Sie die Bedingungen erneut (3) und drücken Sie die 
Schaltfläche „SMS-Bestätigungscode erhalten“. Anschließend den Code 
eingeben und registrieren (3).

•	 Akzeptieren Sie die Berechtigungen (4) (5) (6) (7).

Gerät hinzufügen
•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Mobiltelefon mit einem Wifi-Netzwerk verbunden 

ist (nur gültiges 2,4-GHz-Netzwerk).
•	 Um das Gerät zu synchronisieren, muss es an das Stromnetz angeschlossen 

und in den Kopplungsmodus versetzt werden, indem die folgenden Schritte 
befolgt werden.

•	 Halten Sie die WIFI-Taste  (siehe Abschnitt FERNBEDIENUNG in der 
Bedienungsanleitung, die dem Produkt beiliegt) auf der Fernbedienung ge-
drückt, bis der Ventilator anfängt zu piepen oder das Licht zu blinken.

•	 Sobald unser Ventilator piept oder blinkt, können wir ihn in der SULION 
IoT-Anwendung durch Drücken des Symbols “+” oder “Gerät hinzufügen” 
(8) hinzufügen.

•	 Auf dem neuen Bildschirm erscheinen verschiedene Produktkategorien, in 
diesem Fall wählen Sie “Small Appliance” und drücken dann auf “Fan (WI-
FI)” (9) .

•	 Auf dem neuen Bildschirm werden Sie aufgefordert, das Wi-Fi-Passwort ein-
zugeben und auf “Weiter” (10)  zu drücken.

•	 Drücken Sie dann “Weiter”, bis Sie bestätigen, dass die Kontrollleuchte blinkt 
(11).

•	 Jetzt fügt die Anwendung das neue Gerät hinzu und schließt das Kopplungs-
verfahren durch Drücken von “Fertig” (12) ab. In diesem Bildschirm ist es 
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Amazon Alexa
Verknüpfung der App Sulion IoT mit Amazon Alexa
•	 Amazon Alexa herunterladen und installieren.
•	 Auf dem Startbildschirm unten rechts auf das Plus-Symbol tippen (1).
•	 Im Bildschirm “Mehr” die Option “Skills und Spiele” auswählen (2).
•	 Im Bildschirm „Alexa erkennen“ auf “Suchen” tippen (3), dann “Sulion IoT” ein-

geben und auswählen (4).
•	 Die App “SULION IoT” auswählen und auf “Benutzung erlauben” klicken, um das 

Konto zu verbinden (5). 
•	 Die Registrierungsdaten der Sulio IoT App eingeben (6) und auf „Jetzt verknüp-

fen” klicken (7). Auf diese Weise wird die App Sulion IoT mit Amazon Alexa syn-
chronisiert (8).

Geräteverknüpfung der Geräte Sulion IoT mit Amazon Alexa
Indem die App Sulion IoT mit Amazon Alexa verknüpft wird, werden auch gleichzeitig 
die bereits installierten Geräte von Sulion IoT installiert. Die mit Amazon Alexa ver-
knüpften Geräte können auf der Seite “Geräte” (9).
Wenn ein neues Gerät in der Sulion IoT App hinzugefügt wird und die Amazon Alexa 
App bereits installiert ist, wird das neue Gerät automatisch verknüpft.

Sprachsteuerung der Geräte über Amazon Alexa
Die Steuerung von Deckenventilatoren auf Amazon erfolgt separat: Ein Gerät für das 
Licht und ein anderes für die Belüftung (9). 
Bevor der Sulion IoT-Ventilator per Sprachsteuerung genutzt wird, wird empfohlen, 
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auch möglich, den Namen und die Zuordnung des Raums zu ändern. Wenn 
das Gerät nach “Verbunden” nicht synchronisiert ist, wiederholen Sie die 
Schritte im Abschnitt Gerät hinzufügen erneut.

•	 Sobald das Gerät synchronisiert wurde, kann es vom Kontrollbildschirm aus 
aufgerufen werden (13), um die verschiedenen Funktionen zu bedienen.

•	 Der Hauptbildschirm des Ventilators zeigt den Status des Ventilators, die 
Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit und den Beleuchtungsstatus an (14).

Um den Ventilator zu bedienen, müssen wir die Taste “Fan Switch” (14) wählen, 
in diesem Bildschirm können wir die Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit ändern (14). In 
diesem Bereich finden wir die Bedienelemente für die Änderung der Drehri-
chtung, den Betriebsmodus und den Timer (14). Um das Ventilatorlicht zu be-
dienen, müssen wir die Taste “Lamp Switch” (15) wählen, um das Licht ein- und 
auszuschalten und die Helligkeit zu regulieren (15).
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die gewünschte Sprache auszuwählen und den Namen zu ändern. Dies kann im 
Abschnitt „Mehr“ durch Tippen auf das Symbol „Einstellungen“ (2) erfolgen. Ans-
chließend in der nächsten Registerkarte „Alexa App-Einstellungen“ auswählen (10) 
und schließlich die gewünschte Sprache im Abschnitt „Sprache“ festlegen (11) (12). 
Innerhalb des Geräts kann der Name geändert werden, mit dem es sich mit dem 
Amazon Alexa-Lautsprecher identifiziert. 
Beispiel: VENTILATOR SULION (13). 
Beispiel: LICHT SULION (14).

Mit Amazon Alexa kann über die App und über Sprachsteuerung auf folgende Ele-
mente des Ventilators zugegriffen werden:
•	 Den Ventilator an- und ausschalten
		  Beispiel: “Alexa schalte den Ventilator Sulion an”
		  Beispiel: “Alexa schalte den Ventilator Sulion aus”
•	 Eine bestimmte Geschwindigkeit des Ventilators festlegen
		  Beispiel: “Alexa schalte den Ventilator Sulion mit Geschwindigkeit 3 an”
		  Beispiel: “Alexa ändere den Ventilator Sulion auf Geschwindigkeit 6”
•	 Das Licht des Ventilators an-und ausschalten
		  Beispiel: “Alexa schalte das Licht des Ventilators Sulion an”
		  Beispiel: “Alexa Licht Ventilator Sulion”
Hinweis: Über Alexa können nur die Basisfunktionen kontrolliert werden, um auf Funk-
tionen wie Programmierung oder Richtungswechsel zuzugreifen, muss die App Sulion 
IoT oder die Fernbedienung genutzt werden.

Google Assistant
Verknüpfung von Sulion IoT mit Google Assistant
•	 Laden Sie die Google Home App herunter und installieren Sie sie.
•	 In der Hauptseite der Google Home App zur Registerkarte “Geräte” (1) navigie-

ren, dann im Dropdown-Menü “Hinzufügen” auswählen (2).
•	 Im Bildschirm “Einrichten” die Option “Funktioniert mit Google” auswählen (3). 

Nach “Sulion IoT” suchen und auswählen (4).
•	 Auf der nächsten Seite auf “Weiter” tippen (5).
•	 Die Anmeldedaten der Sulion IoT-App eingeben (6) und auf “Autorisieren“ 

tippen (7). Dadurch wird die Sulion IoT-App mit Google Home synchronisiert.

Verknüpfung von Sulion IoT mit Google Home
Indem man die App Sulion IoT mit Google Home verbindet, werden die bei Sulion 
IoT bereits hinzugefügten Geräte, ebenfalls verbunden. Die mit Google Home ver-
bundenen Geräte, können auf der Startseite von Google Home aufgerufen werden 
(12).
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Wenn man ein neues Gerät zu der App Sulion IoT hinzufügt und die App Google 
Home bereits installiert hat, dann wird sich das neue Gerät automatisch verbinden.

Sprachsteuerung der Geräte mit Google Assistant
•	 Bevor der Sulion IoT-Ventilator per Sprachsteuerung genutzt wird, wird empfo-

hlen, die gewünschte Sprache auszuwählen.
•	 Dazu navigieren Sie zur Registerkarte “Einstellungen“ und scrollen nach unten, 

bis Sie “Google Assistant“ (8) auswählen. Dann öffnen Sie “Alle Assistentene-
instellungen verwalten“ (9), wählen “Sprachen“ (10) und legen die gewünschte 
Sprache fest (11). Der Name sowohl der Lampe als auch des Ventilators kann 
geändert werden.

•	 Dies geschieht, indem das Gerät in der Registerkarte “Geräte“ (12) ausgewählt 
wird. Anschließend innerhalb des Geräts auf das Zahnradsymbol für Einstellun-
gen tippen (13) und schließlich den Namen ändern (14) (15).

Mit Google Assistant kann über die App und über Sprachsteuerung auf folgende Ele-
mente des Ventilators zugegriffen werden:
•	 Den Ventilator an- und ausschalten
		  Beispiel: „OK Google schalte den Ventilator Sulion an”
		  Beispiel: „OK Google schalte den Ventilator Sulion aus”
•	 Eine bestimmte Geschwindigkeit des Ventilators festlegen
		  Beispiel: „OK Google schalte den Ventilator Sulion mit Geschwindigkeit 3 an”
		  Beispiel: „OK Google ändere den Ventilator Sulion auf Geschwindigkeit 6”
•	 Das Licht des Ventilators an-und ausschalten
		  Beispiel: „OK Google schalte das Licht des Ventilators Sulion an”
		  Beispiel: „OK Google Licht Ventilator Sulion”

Hinweis: Über Google Home können nur die Basisfunktionen kontrolliert werden, um 
auf Funktionen wie Programmierung oder Richtungswechsel zuzugreifen, muss die 
App Sulion IoT oder die Fernbedienung genutzt werden.
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Congratulazioni per l’acquisto
Benvenuti nel mondo dell’IoT (Internet delle cose).
La gamma Sulion CONNECTING LIVES ti consente di comunicare attraverso 
la tua voce o tramite Internet con oggetti di uso quotidiano, in qualsiasi mo-
mento e da q ualsiasi luogo.
Migliora con Sulion il controllo dei tuoi prodotti elettronici quotidiani, trasfor-
mali in dispositivi intelligenti:
•	 Controlla  a distanza il tuo smartphone, senza la necessità di HUB o Ga-

teway, poiché tutti i prodotti sono dotati di antenna Wi-Fi integrata.
•	 Potrai  “parlare” con i tuoi dispositivi, collegandoli con Amazon Alexa e 

Google Home.
•	 Una singola applicazione per configurare tutti i dispositivi e adattarli alle 

tue esigenze. Crea differenti routine e condividile con vari apparati per un 
controllo automatico.

•	 Adatta la luce per guardare un film, programma il tuo ventilatore a soffitto 
se fa molto caldo o spegni tutti gli apparecchi elettronici quando sei fuori 
casa.

Attenzione

Questa tecnologia IoT consente solo connessioni a WiFi a 2,4 
GHz

I router per uso domestico consentono solo il collegamento 
di 16 dispositivi.I router per uso domestico hanno solo una 
portata di 15-20 metri.
Per un’installazione più avanzata, contattare un professionista.

Il Bluetooth è valido solo per l’installazione del prodot-
to e non può essere utilizzato per il suo funzionamento. 
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INSTALLAZIONE DEI DISPOSITIVI
Scarica l’app Sulion IoT da Google Play, Apple Store o 
attraverso il codice QR. 
Installa Sulion IoT sul tuo dispositivo (cellulare, computer, ta-
blet, ecc.) 
Nota: é necessario disporre di  Android 4 o iOS 8.0, o versioni 
successive.

Registrazione 
•	 Alla prima apertura dell’app SULION IoT, è necessario accettare i permessi 

(1) e creare un account utente (2).
•	 Selezionare l’area geografica (3), inserire l’indirizzo email (3), accettare nuo-

vamente i termini (3) e premere il pulsante “Ottieni codice di verifica SMS”. 
Quindi, inserire il codice e registrarsi (3).

•	 Accettare i permessi (4) (5) (6) (7).

Aggiungere un dispositivo
•	  Assicurati che il dispositivo mobile sia collegato a una rete Wi-Fi (solo rete 

a 2,4 GHz valida).
•	 Per sincronizzare il dispositivo è necessario collegarlo alla rete e associarlo, 

seguendo i seguenti passaggi: 
•	 Tenere premuto il tasto WIFI  (consultare la sezione TELECOMANDO 

del manuale di istruzioni incluso nella scatola del prodotto) del telecoman-
do finché il ventilatore emette un bip o la luce lampeggia.

•	 Non appena il ventilatore emette un bip o la luce lampeggia, è possibile 
aggiungerlo nell’applicazione SÛLION IoT cliccando sull’icona “+” o “ Ag-
giungere dispositivo” (8). 

•	 Sulla nuova schermata vengono visualizzate diverse categorie di prodotti, 
quindi in questo caso è necessario selezionare “Piccolo elettrodomestico” e 
poi cliccare su “Ventilatore (WI-FI)”  (9).

•	 La nuova schermata richiederà di inserire la password Wi-Fi e di cliccare su 
“Avanti” (10).

•	 Succesivamente, cliccare su “Avanti” fino a quando l’indicatore inizia a lam-
peggiare (11).

A questo punto l’applicazione aggiunge il nuovo dispositivo e completa l’asso-
ciazione cliccando su “Completato” (12). Inoltre , in questa schermata è possi-
bile modificare il nome e l’assegnazione della stanza.
Se il dispositivo non si sincronizza dopo avere realizzato la connessione bisogna 
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Amazon Alexa
Collegamento dell’app Sulion IoT con Amazon Alexa
•	 Scarica e installa Amazon Alexa.
•	 Nella schermata “Home”, premere l’icona “+” in basso a destra (1).
•	 Nella schermata “Altro”, selezionare “Skill e giochi” (2).
•	 Nella schermata “Rileva Alexa”, premere “Cerca” (3), quindi digitare “Sulion 

IoT” e selezionarlo (4).
•	 Seleziona l’applicazione “SULION IoT (5) e premi” CONSENTI IL SUO 

UTILIZZO “per collegare l’account (6).
•	 Introduci i dati di registrazione dell’applicazione Sulion IoT (7) e premi 

“Autorizza” (8). In questo modo, l’applicazione IoT di Sulion verrà sincroni-
zzata con Amazon Alexa (9).

Associazione di dispositivi IoT Sulion con Amazon Alexa
Associando l’app Sulion IoT con Amazon Alexa, i dispositivi già aggiunti a Sulion 
IoT vengono automaticamente collegati. I dispositivi collegati ad Amazon Ale-
xa possono essere visualizzati nella sezione “Dispositivi” (11)
Se viene aggiunto un nuovo dispositivo all’app Sulion IoT, con l’app Amazon 
Alexa già installata, questo nuovo dispositivo si connetterà automaticamente ad 
Amazon Alexa.

Controllo del dispositivo con la voce con Amazon Alexa
Il controllo dei ventilatori da soffitto su Amazon avviene separatamente: un 
dispositivo per la luce e un altro per la ventilazione (9). 
 
Prima di utilizzare il Ventilatore Sulion IoT con il controllo vocale, si consiglia di 
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ripetere la procedura descritta nella sezione Aggiungere dispositivo.
Al termine della sincronizzazione, è possibile accedere al dispositivo (13) dalla 
schermata di controllo per gestire le diverse funzioni.
-La schermata principale del ventilatore indica lo stato dello stesso, la sua ve-
locità e l’intensità dell’illuminazione (14).
Per utilizzare il ventilatore si deve selezionare il tasto “Fan Switch” (14); in ques-
ta schermata è possibile modificare la velocità del ventilatore (14). In questa 
sezione si trovano i comandi per cambiare il senso di rotazione, la modalità di 
funzionamento e il timer (14). Per attivare la luce del ventilatore è necessario 
selezionare il tasto “Lamp Switch” (15) per accendere e spegnere la luce e 
regolarne la luminosità (15).
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selezionare la lingua desiderata e modificarne il nome. 
Questo può essere fatto nella sezione “Altro”, premendo l’icona “Impostazio-
ni” (2), poi nella schermata successiva selezionando “Impostazioni dell’App 
Alexa” (10) e infine scegliendo la lingua desiderata nella sezione “Lingua” (11) 
(12). 
All’interno del dispositivo, è possibile modificare il nome con cui verrà identifi-
cato dall’altoparlante Amazon Alexa. 
Esempio: VENTILATORE SULION (13). 
Esempio: LUCE SULION (14).

Amazon Alexa consente di utilizzare l’app e i comandi vocali per gestire i se-
guenti elementi del ventilatore: 
•	 Accendere e spegnere il ventilatore 
		  Esempio: “OK, Google accendi il ventilatore Sulion” 
		  Esempio: “OK Google spegni il ventilatore Sulion” 
•	 Accendi il ventilatore a una certa velocità 
		  Esempio: “OK Google accendi il ventilatore Sulion a velocitá 3” 
		  Esempio: “OK, Google passa alla velocità 6 del ventilatore Sulion” 
•	 Accendi e spegni la luce della ventola 
		  Esempio: “OK Google, accendi la luce del ventilatore Sulion” 
		  Esempio: “OK Google, spegni la luce del ventilatore Sulion”

Nota: Amazon Alexa consente di controllare solamente le funzioni di base, per 
controllare funzioni come la programmazione o i cambi di direzione, deve esse-
re fatto dall’applicazione IoT Sulion o dal telecomando. 

Google Assistant
Collegamento dei dispositivi Sulion IoT con Google Assistant
•	 Scaricare e installare l’app Google Home.
•	 Nella schermata principale dell’app Google Home, scorrere fino alla sche-

da “Dispositivi” (1), quindi selezionare “Aggiungi” dal menu a tendina (2).
•	 Nella schermata “Configura”, selezionare “Funziona con Google” (3).
•	 Cercare “Sulion IoT” e selezionarlo (4).
•	 Premere “Continua” nella schermata successiva (5).
•	 Inserire i dati di accesso all’app Sulion IoT (6) e premere “Autorizza” (7). In 

questo modo, l’app Sulion IoT verrà sincronizzata con Google Home.
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Associazione di dispositivi IoT Sulion con Google Home
Al momento dell’associazione dell l’app Sulion IoT a Google Home, i dispositivi 
già aggiunti a Sulion IoT verranno automaticamente collegati. I dispositivi co-
llegati a Google Home possono essere visualizzati nella schermata “dispositivi“ 
di Google Home (12).
Se un nuovo dispositivo viene aggiunto all’app Sulion IoT, avendo gía installato 
Google Home, questo nuovo dispositivo si associerá automaticamente.

Controllo vocale del dispositivo con Google Assistant
Prima di utilizzare il Ventilatore Sulion IoT con il controllo vocale, si consiglia di 
selezionare la lingua desiderata. 
Per farlo, accedere alla scheda “Impostazioni” e scorrere fino a selezionare 
“Assistente Google” (8). Entrare in “Gestisci tutte le impostazioni dell’Assisten-
te” (9), selezionare “Lingue” (10) e scegliere la lingua desiderata (11). 
Modificare il nome sia della luce che del ventilatore. 
Questo può essere fatto selezionando il dispositivo dalla scheda “Dispositivi” 
(12), poi premendo l’icona dell’ingranaggio nelle impostazioni (13) e infine 
cambiando il nome (14) (15).

Google Assistant consente di utilizzare l’app e i comandi vocali per gestire i 
seguenti elementi del ventilatore:
•	 Accendere e spegnere il ventilatore
		  Esempio: “OK, Google accendi il ventilatore Sulion”
		  Esempio: “OK Google spegni il ventilatore Sulion”
•	 Accendi il ventilatore a una certa velocità
		  Esempio: “OK Google accendi il ventilatore Sulion a velocitá 3”
		  Esempio: “OK, Google passa alla velocità 6 del ventilatore Sulion”
•	 Accendi e spegni la luce della ventola
		  Esempio: “OK Google, accendi la luce del ventilatore Sulion”	
		  Esempio: “OK Google, spegni la luce del ventilatore Sulion”

Nota: Google Home consente di controllare solamente le funzioni di base, per 
controllare funzioni come la programmazione o i cambi di direzione, deve esse-
re fatto dall’applicazione IoT Sulion o dal telecomando.
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Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά σας 
Σας καλωσορίζουμε στον κόσμο του IoT (Internet of Things - 
Διαδίκτυο των Πραγμάτων). 
La gama CONNECTING LIVES de Sulion te permite comunicarte por voz o aΗ 
σειρά CONNECTING LIVES από τη Sulion σας επιτρέπει να επικοινωνείτε 
με αντικείμενα καθημερινής χρήσης μέσω φωνής ή διαδικτύου, 
οποιαδήποτε στιγμή και από οποιοδήποτε μέρος. 
Η Sulion βελτιώνει τον έλεγχο των συσκευών σας, μετατρέποντας τα 
καθημερινά ηλεκτρικά σας αντικείμενα σε έξυπνες συσκευές. 
Ελέγξτε τις συσκευές σας απομακρυσμένα με το smartphone σας, 
χωρίς να χρειάζεστε HUB ή Gateway. Όλα τα προϊόντα διαθέτουν 
ενσωματωμένη κεραία wifi. 
Θα μπορείτε να “μιλήσετε” με τις συσκευές σας, συνδέοντας τις με το 
Amazon Alexa και το Google Home. 
Μία μόνο εφαρμογή για να ρυθμίσετε όλες τις συσκευές και να τις 
προσαρμόσετε στις ανάγκες σας. Δημιουργήστε διαφορετικές ρουτίνες ή 
ατμόσφαιρες μεταξύ των συσκευών για αυτοματοποιημένο έλεγχο. 
Ρυθμίστε τον φωτισμό για να δείτε μια ταινία, ανάψτε τον ανεμιστήρα 
οροφής αν κάνει πολύ ζέστη ή σβήστε όλες τις ηλεκτρικές συσκευές 
όταν φεύγετε από το σπίτι.

Ελληνικά

Προσοχή

Η τρέχουσα τεχνολογία IoT επιτρέπει μόνο τη σύνδεση σε 
δίκτυα WiFi 2.4GHz. 
 
Οι οικιακοί δρομολογητές (routers) επιτρέπουν μόνο έως και 
16 συσκευές. 
Οι οικιακοί δρομολογητές έχουν εμβέλεια μόνο 15-20 μέτρα. 
Για πιο περίπλοκες εγκαταστάσεις, συμβουλευτείτε έναν 
επαγγελματία. 
 
Το Bluetooth είναι έγκυρο μόνο για την εγκατάσταση του 
προϊόντος, δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη λειτουργία 
του.



39ATC: 91 674 94 81 - info@sulion.es
SAT: 91 674 94 83 - sat@sulion.es sulion.es

Προσοχή

Η τρέχουσα τεχνολογία IoT επιτρέπει μόνο τη σύνδεση σε 
δίκτυα WiFi 2.4GHz. 
 
Οι οικιακοί δρομολογητές (routers) επιτρέπουν μόνο έως και 
16 συσκευές. 
Οι οικιακοί δρομολογητές έχουν εμβέλεια μόνο 15-20 μέτρα. 
Για πιο περίπλοκες εγκαταστάσεις, συμβουλευτείτε έναν 
επαγγελματία. 
 
Το Bluetooth είναι έγκυρο μόνο για την εγκατάσταση του 
προϊόντος, δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για τη λειτουργία 
του.

Ελληνικά

ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ SULION IOT 
Κατεβάστε και εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή Sulion IoT 
Κατεβάστε την εφαρμογή Sulion IoT από το Google 
Play, το Apple Store ή σκανάροντας τον κωδικό QR. 
Εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή Sulion IoT στην 
συσκευή σας (κινητό τηλέφωνο, υπολογιστής, tablet 
κλπ). Σημείωση: απαιτείται Android 4.0 ή iOS 8.0 ή 
ανώτερη έκδοση.

Εγγραφή
Όταν ανοίξετε την εφαρμογή Sulion IoT για πρώτη φορά, θα πρέπει να 
αποδεχτείτε τα δικαιώματα (1) και να δημιουργήσετε έναν λογαριασμό 
χρήστη (2). 
Επιλέξτε την γεωγραφική περιοχή (3), εισάγετε το email σας (3), 
αποδεχτείτε τους όρους ξανά (3) και πατήστε το κουμπί “Λήψη κωδικού 
επαλήθευσης SMS” και εισάγετε τον κωδικό για να ολοκληρώσετε την 
εγγραφή (3). 
Αποδεχτείτε τα δικαιώματα. (4) (5) (6) (7).

Προσθήκη συσκευής
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή είναι συνδεδεμένη σε ένα δίκτυο Wifi (μόνο 
έγκυρα δίκτυα 2.4GHz). 
Για να συγχρονίσετε τη συσκευή, είναι απαραίτητο να τη συνδέσετε στο 
ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο και να την βάλετε σε λειτουργία σύζευξης ακολουθώντας 
τα παρακάτω βήματα: 
• Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί WIFI (βλ. ενότητα ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟ 
του εγχειριδίου χρήσης που περιλαμβάνεται στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος) 
του τηλεχειριστηρίου μέχρι να αρχίσει ο ανεμιστήρας να αναβοσβήνει ή το 
φως να αναβοσβήνει. 
• Όταν ο ανεμιστήρας μας αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει ή το φως να αναβοσβήνει, 
στην εφαρμογή SÛLION IoT μπορούμε να τον προσθέσουμε πατώντας το 
εικονίδιο “+” ή “Προσθήκη συσκευής” (8). 
Στην καινούρια οθόνη εμφανίζονται διάφορες κατηγορίες προϊόντων, 
σε αυτήν την περίπτωση επιλέγουμε “Μικρή οικιακή συσκευή” και στη 
συνέχεια πατάμε “Ανεμιστήρας (WI-FI)” (9). 
Στη νέα οθόνη θα ζητηθεί να εισαγάγετε τον κωδικό Wifi και να πατήσετε 
“Επόμενο” (10). 
Στη συνέχεια, πατήστε “Επόμενο” μέχρι να επιβεβαιώσετε ότι το ενδεικτικό 
φως αναβοσβήνει (11). 
Αυτή τη στιγμή η εφαρμογή προσθέτει τη νέα συσκευή και ολοκληρώνει 
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Amazon Alexa
Σύνδεση της εφαρμογής Sulion IoT με την Amazon Alexa
Κατεβάστε και εγκαταστήστε την Amazon Alexa. 
Στην οθόνη “Αρχική”, πατήστε το εικονίδιο “+” στην κάτω δεξιά γωνία (1). 
Στην οθόνη “Περισσότερα”, επιλέξτε “Δεξιότητες και Παιχνίδια” (2). 
Στην οθόνη “Αναγνωρίστε την Alexa”, πατήστε “Αναζήτηση” (3), στη 
συνέχεια πληκτρολογήστε “sulion iot” και επιλέξτε (4). 
Επιλέξτε την εφαρμογή “SULION IoT” και πατήστε “ΕΠΙΤΡΕΨΤΕ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ” 
(5) για να συνδέσετε τον λογαριασμό. 
Εισαγάγετε τα στοιχεία εγγραφής της εφαρμογής Sulion IoT (6) και 
πατήστε “Εξουσιοδότηση” (7). Με αυτόν τον τρόπο η εφαρμογή Sulion IoT 
θα συγχρονιστεί με την Amazon Alexa (8).

Σύνδεση συσκευών Sulion IoT με την Amazon Alexa 
Όταν συνδέετε την εφαρμογή Sulion IoT με την Amazon Alexa, οι 
συσκευές που έχουν ήδη προστεθεί στην εφαρμογή Sulion IoT συνδέονται 
αυτόματα. Οι συνδεδεμένες συσκευές στην Amazon Alexa μπορούν να 
προβληθούν στην ενότητα “Συσκευές” (9). 
Εάν προστεθεί μια νέα συσκευή στην εφαρμογή Sulion IoT και η εφαρμογή 
Amazon Alexa είναι ήδη εγκατεστημένη, αυτή η νέα συσκευή θα συνδεθεί 
αυτόματα.
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τη σύζευξη πατώντας “Ολοκληρώθηκε” (12). Στην οθόνη αυτή επιτρέπεται 
επίσης η αλλαγή του ονόματος και η ανάθεση του δωματίου. 
Εάν μετά την “Σύνδεση” η συσκευή δεν συγχρονιστεί, επαναλάβετε τα 
βήματα από την ενότητα Προσθήκη συσκευής. 
Μόλις συγχρονιστεί η συσκευή, θα μπορείτε να την αποκτήσετε (13) από την 
οθόνη ελέγχου για να χειριστείτε τις διάφορες λειτουργίες. 
Η κύρια οθόνη του ανεμιστήρα μας δείχνει την κατάσταση του, την ταχύτητα 
του ανεμιστήρα και την κατάσταση του φωτισμού (14). 
Για να χειριστούμε τον ανεμιστήρα, θα πρέπει να επιλέξουμε το κουμπί 
“Fan Switch” (14), σε αυτή την οθόνη μπορούμε να αλλάξουμε την ταχύτητα 
του ανεμιστήρα (14). Στην ενότητα αυτή θα βρούμε τους ελέγχους για 
Αλλαγή κατεύθυνσης περιστροφής, Λειτουργία και Χρονόμετρο (14). Για να 
χειριστούμε το φως του ανεμιστήρα, θα πρέπει να επιλέξουμε το κουμπί 
“Lamp Switch” (15) για να ανάψουμε και να σβήσουμε το φως, καθώς και να 
ρυθμίσουμε τη φωτεινότητα (15).
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Σύνδεση συσκευών Sulion IoT με την Amazon Alexa 
Ο έλεγχος των ανεμιστήρων οροφής στην Amazon γίνεται ξεχωριστά, η 
συσκευή φωτισμού από τη μία πλευρά και η συσκευή αερισμού από την 
άλλη (9). 
Πριν ελέγξουμε φωνητικά τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion IoT, συνιστάται 
να επιλέξουμε τη γλώσσα που θέλουμε να χρησιμοποιήσουμε και 
να αλλάξουμε το όνομά του. Αυτό μπορεί να γίνει στην ενότητα 
“Περισσότερα”, πατώντας στο εικονίδιο “Ρυθμίσεις” (2), στην επόμενη 
καρτέλα πατήστε “Ρυθμίσεις της εφαρμογής Alexa” (10), και τέλος 
επιλέξτε την επιθυμητή γλώσσα στην ενότητα “Γλώσσα” (11)(12). 
Μέσα στη συσκευή, μπορείτε να τροποποιήσετε το όνομα με το οποίο θα 
αναγνωρίζεται όταν επικοινωνείτε με το ηχείο Amazon Alexa. 
Παράδειγμα: ΑΝΕΜΙΣΤΗΡΑΣ SULION (13). 
Παράδειγμα: ΦΩΤΙΣΜΟΣ SULION (14). 
 
Η Amazon Alexa επιτρέπει μέσω της εφαρμογής και φωνητικών εντολών 
να χειρίζεται τα εξής στοιχεία του ανεμιστήρα: 
Άναμμα και σβήσιμο του ανεμιστήρα 
	 Παράδειγμα: “Alexa άναψε τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
	 Παράδειγμα: “Alexa σβήσε τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
Άναμμα του ανεμιστήρα σε συγκεκριμένη ταχύτητα 
	 Παράδειγμα: “Alexa άναψε τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion ταχύτητα 3” 
	 Παράδειγμα: “Alexa άλλαξε σε ταχύτητα 6 τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
Άναμμα και σβήσιμο του φωτισμού του ανεμιστήρα 
	 Παράδειγμα: “Alexa άναψε το φως του ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
	 Παράδειγμα: “Alexa σβήσε το φως του ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
 
Σημείωση: Η Alexa επιτρέπει μόνο τον έλεγχο των βασικών λειτουργιών. 
Για τον έλεγχο λειτουργιών όπως προγραμματισμούς ή αλλαγές 
κατεύθυνσης, πρέπει να γίνουν μέσω της εφαρμογής Sulion IoT ή μέσω 
του τηλεχειριστηρίου.

Google Assistant.
Σύνδεση των συσκευών Sulion IoT με το Google Assistant 
Κατεβάστε και εγκαταστήστε την εφαρμογή Google Home. 
Στην κύρια οθόνη της εφαρμογής Google Home, μετακινηθείτε στην 
καρτέλα “Συσκευές” (1), στη συνέχεια επιλέξτε “Προσθήκη” από το 
αναδυόμενο μενού (2). 
Στην οθόνη “Ρύθμιση”, επιλέξτε “Λειτουργεί με το Google” (3). 
Αναζητήστε το “sulion iot” και επιλέξτε (4). 
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Πατήστε “Συνέχεια” στην επόμενη οθόνη (5). 
Εισαγάγετε τα στοιχεία εγγραφής της εφαρμογής Sulion IoT (6) και 
πατήστε “Εξουσιοδότηση” (7). Με αυτόν τον τρόπο η εφαρμογή Sulion IoT 
θα συγχρονιστεί με το Google Home.

Σύνδεση συσκευών Sulion IoT με το Google Home 
Όταν συνδέετε την εφαρμογή Sulion IoT με το Google Home, οι συσκευές 
που έχουν ήδη προστεθεί στην εφαρμογή Sulion IoT συνδέονται 
αυτόματα. Οι συσκευές που έχουν συνδεθεί με το Google Home μπορούν 
να προβληθούν στην οθόνη “Συσκευές” του Google Home (12).

Έλεγχος συσκευής με φωνητική εντολή μέσω Google Assistant 
Πριν ελέγξουμε φωνητικά τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion IoT, συνιστάται να 
επιλέξουμε τη γλώσσα που θέλουμε να χρησιμοποιήσουμε. 
Για να το κάνουμε αυτό, μεταβαίνουμε στην καρτέλα ρυθμίσεων και 
μετακινούμε μέχρι να επιλέξουμε “Βοηθός Google” (8), εισερχόμαστε στη 
“Διαχείριση όλων των ρυθμίσεων του Βοηθού” (9), επιλέγουμε “Γλώσσες” 
(10) και επιλέγουμε τη γλώσσα (11). 
Αλλάξτε το όνομα τόσο του φωτισμού όσο και του ανεμιστήρα. 
Αυτό μπορεί να γίνει επιλέγοντας τη συσκευή από την καρτέλα 
“Συσκευές” (12), μόλις βρεθούμε στη συσκευή, πατάμε το εικονίδιο της 
ρύθμισης (13), και τέλος αλλάζουμε το όνομα (14) (15). 
 
Ο Google Assistant επιτρέπει μέσω της εφαρμογής και των φωνητικών 
εντολών να χειρίζεται τα εξής στοιχεία του ανεμιστήρα: 
Άναμμα και σβήσιμο του ανεμιστήρα 
Παράδειγμα: “OK Google άναψε τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
Παράδειγμα: “OK Google σβήσε τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
Άναμμα του ανεμιστήρα σε συγκεκριμένη ταχύτητα 
Παράδειγμα: “OK Google άναψε τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion ταχύτητα 3” 
Παράδειγμα: “OK Google άλλαξε σε ταχύτητα 6 τον ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
Άναμμα και σβήσιμο του φωτισμού του ανεμιστήρα 
Παράδειγμα: “OK Google άναψε το φως του ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
Παράδειγμα: “OK Google σβήσε το φως του ανεμιστήρα Sulion” 
 
Σημείωση: Το Google Home επιτρέπει μόνο τον έλεγχο των βασικών 
λειτουργιών. Για τον έλεγχο λειτουργιών όπως προγραμματισμούς ή 
αλλαγές κατεύθυνσης, πρέπει να γίνουν μέσω της εφαρμογής Sulion IoT ή 
μέσω του τηλεχειριστηρίου.
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